
MASSAGE THERAPY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

SCHEDULE B 

FEES 

  

Fee 
Code 

Service 
Description 

Business Rules Applicable to Eligibility to 
Invoice Fee Code  

Dec 3/2020 
To 

Nov 30/2022 

Dec 1/2022 
To 

Nov 30/2024 

Dec 1/2024 
To 

Nov 30/2025 

Dec 1/2025 
To 

Nov 30/2026 
19351  Initial 

Assessment  
• Eligible to be invoiced and payable on 

accepted claims only. 
• Initial Assessment must be within eight weeks 

from date of injury. 
• If date of injury is beyond eight weeks prior 

approval is required from a Board Officer.   
• One service-unit equals 15 minutes of 

treatment.  
• Billable at 15 minute increments up to three 

units or 45 minutes per day. 
• Limit one per payee per day per accepted 

claim. 
• RMT must invoice using fee code 19351 for the 

initial assessment and submit “Massage 
Therapy Report (83D48)” within 5 business 
days from the initial assessment to receive the 
$28.00 report bonus fee. 

 
$23.50/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

 
$24.00/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

 
$24.45/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

 
$25.00/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

19352  Massage 
Therapy 
Report 
(83D48) 

• Eligible to be invoiced with Initial Assessment 
fee code 19351 or if Massage Therapy Report is 
requested by WorkSafeBC.  

• Report must be received within 5 business days 
from the Initial Assessment or from the date of 
the report requested by WorkSafeBC.  Note: 
The date of request is considered day zero. 

• The RMT shall not be reimbursed for incomplete 
or illegible reports. 

 
$28.00  

 
$28.00  

 
$28.00  

 
$28.00 



MASSAGE THERAPY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

  

Fee 
Code 

Service 
Description 

Business Rules Applicable to Eligibility to 
Invoice Fee Code  

Dec 3/2020 
To 

Nov 30/2022 

Dec 1/2022 
To 

Nov 30/2024 

Dec 1/2024 
To 

Nov 30/2025 

Dec 1/2025 
To 

Nov 30/2026 
19353 Subsequent 

Visits 
• Eligible to be invoiced and payable on 

accepted claims only.  
• Up to six subsequent visits approved within the 

first eight weeks from the date of injury. 
• If date of injury is beyond eight weeks approval 

is required from a Board Officer.  
• Eligible to be invoiced if Request for Massage 

Therapy Treatment Extension Request 
(83D516) is approved. 

• One service-unit equals 15 minutes of 
treatment time.  

• Billable at 15 minute increments up to three 
units or 45 minutes per day. 

• Limit one per payee per day per accepted 
claim. 

 
$23.50/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 

 
$24.00/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 

 
$24.45/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

 
$25.00/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

19354 Extension of 
Massage 
Therapy 
Request 
Form Fee 
(83D516)  

• A flat fee for all services to complete and 
submit Form 83D516  

• Eligible to be invoiced only upon approval of 
Extension of Massage Therapy from a Board 
Officer 

• WorkSafeBC will not pay or be liable to pay the 
Extension of Massage Therapy Request Form 
Fee if the Board Officer does not approve the 
Extension of Massage Therapy Treatment 

 
$28.00 

 
$28.00 

 
$28.00 

 
$28.00 

19355 Complex 
Medical 
Conditions  

• If it is determined that the Injured Worker 
requires more treatment session-time  
beyond the maximum for subsequent visits for 
treatment related to a complex medical 
condition  

• Eligible to be invoiced and payable upon 
approval from a Board Officer only.  

• One service-unit equals 15 minutes of 
treatment time.  

• Billable at 15 minute increments up to a 
maximum of six units per day or 90 minutes of 
treatment-time. 

 
$23.50/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 

 
$24.00/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 

 
$24.45/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 

 
$25.00/ 

15 minutes of 
treatment time 

 
 
 



MASSAGE THERAPY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

  

Fee 
Code 

Service 
Description 

Business Rules Applicable to Eligibility to 
Invoice Fee Code  

Dec 3/2020 
To 

Nov 30/2022 

Dec 1/2022 
To 

Nov 30/2024 

Dec 1/2024 
To 

Nov 30/2025 

Dec 1/2025 
To 

Nov 30/2026 
19156 

 

Request for 
Clinical 
Records/ 
Chart Notes 
(first 20 
pages) 

• Payable for copies of clinical records/chart 
notes when requested by WorkSafeBC.  

• Flat fee includes all services required to 
complete and submit the first 20 pages of the 
requested Injured Worker’s clinical record. 

• Clinical Records must be legible. 

 

$30.00 

 

$30.00 

 

$30.00 

 

$30.00 

19157  Request for 
Clinical 
Records/ 
Chart Notes 
(pages > 20 
pages) 

• Payable for copies of clinical records/chart 
notes when requested by WorkSafeBC.  

• Flat fee may be invoiced for each page after the 
first 20 pages. 

• Clinical Records must be legible. 

 
$1.26/page 

 
$1.26/page 

 
$1.26/page 

 
$1.26/page 

19356 Telephone 
Consultation 
with Board 
Officer 

• Eligible to be invoiced when a Board Officer 
initiates contact with the RMT for clinical 
consultation. 

• Billable for conversation time only. Must be 
documented in clinical notes. 

• One service-unit equals 15 minutes.  
• Billable for consultations up to 15 minutes per 

service-unit. 
• Limit one per payee per accepted claim per 

day. 
• Not billable for discussion of 

administrative, invoicing or performance 
issues. 

 
$23.50/ 

15 minutes of 
consultation 

time 
 

 
$24.00/ 

15 minutes of 
consultation 

time 
 

 
$24.45/ 

15 minutes of 
consultation 

time 
 
 
 

 
$25.00/ 

15 minutes of 
consultation 

time 
 
 
 

19357 Travel • Eligible to be invoiced and payable with prior 
approval from a Board Officer.  

• Payable for the time spent traveling to/from 
RMT’s facility/service location to the Injured 
Worker’s home or institution. 

• One service-unit equals 15 minutes.  
• Billable at 15 minute increments up to a 

maximum of two units per day or 30 minutes of 
travel-time, unless additional travel time is pre-
approved by a Board Officer. 

 
$23.50/ 

15 minutes of 
travel time 

 
$24.00/ 

15 minutes of 
travel time 

 

 
$24.45/ 

15 minutes of 
travel time 

 
$25.00/ 

15 minutes of 
travel time 

 



MASSAGE THERAPY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
  
 

Fee 
Code 

Service 
Description 

Business Rules Applicable to Eligibility to 
Invoice Fee Code  

Dec 3/2020 
To 

Nov 30/2022 

Dec 1/2022 
To 

Nov 30/2024 

Dec 1/2024 
To 

Nov 30/2025 

Dec 1/2025 
To 

Nov 30/2026 
19332 Goods and 

Services Tax 
(GST) 

• Where applicable, show PST and GST separately 
for each line item (not as a lump sum) on an 
invoice. 

• Include the RMT’s GST registration number. 
• Not applicable when submitting invoices 

through My Provider Services. 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 


